
Page 1 to 27

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008146-2023 

Contract

DECONTAMINATION SERVICES AND SOLUTIONS (SBS
10183)

NHS Shared Business Services Limited

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-008146
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-035506  
Published 21 March 2023, 1:11pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS Shared Business Services Limited

Three Cherry Trees Lane

Hemel Hempstead

HP2 7AH

Contact

Jessica Cope

Email

nsbs.health@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008146-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008146-2023
mailto:nsbs.health@nhs.net


Page 2 to 27

UK - United Kingdom

NHS Shared Business Services Limited

05280446

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.sbs.nhs.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Other type

Public Sector Framework Provider https://www.sbs.nhs.uk/nhs-sbs-about-us

I.5) Main activity

Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

DECONTAMINATION SERVICES AND SOLUTIONS (SBS 10183)

Reference number

SBS 10183

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

https://www.sbs.nhs.uk/


Page 3 to 27

NHS Shared Business Services Limited (NHS SBS) has put in place a Framework
Agreement for the provision of Decontamination Services and Solutions and related
Goods and Services for Healthcare to be used by NHS SBS Approved Organisations.

The framework includes:

Lot 1 - Managed Decontamination Services

Lot 2 - Contingency Decontamination Services

Lot 3 - Repair and Replacement of Surgical Instruments

Lot 4 - Equipment for the reprocessing of High Level Disinfection Probes

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £1,700,000,000

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Managed Decontamination Services

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 1 is for the provision of Managed Decontamination Services. Providers in the lot offer



Page 4 to 27

an outsourced decontamination and sterilisation of surgical instruments service.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 65%

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10%

Price - Weighting: 25% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Contingency Decontamination Services

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 2 is for the provision of Contingency Decontamination Services. Providers in this lot
offer additional capacity at times of increased demand or where there is a crisis in
connection with the Procurement

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 65%

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10%



Page 5 to 27

Price - Weighting: 25% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Repair and Replacement of Surgical Instruments

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 3 is for the provision of Repair and Replacement of Surgical Instruments. Providers in
this lot offer service, maintenance and replacement of surgical instruments including
endoscopy equipment in connection with the Procurement

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 65%

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10%

Price - Weighting: 25% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2) Description



Page 6 to 27

II.2.1) Title

Equipment for the reprocessing of High-Level Disinfection Probes

Lot No

4

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 4 is for the provision of Equipment for the reprocessing of High-Level Disinfection of
Probes. Providers in this lot offer automated decontamination systems for use with semi
critical ultrasound probes and semi-invasive/ non-invasive ultrasound probes in
connection with the Procurement

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 65%

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10%

Price - Weighting: 25% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 7 to 27

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-020062

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

SBS 10183

Lot No

1

Title

Managed Decontamination Services

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

9 March 2023

/Notice/020062-2022


Page 8 to 27

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

B. Braun Medical Ltd

Brookdale Road, Thorncliffe Park

Sheffield

S35 2PW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

2296559

Internet address

www.bbraun.co.uk

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £425,000,000

http://www.bbraun.co.uk


Page 9 to 27

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

SBS 10183

Lot No

1

Title

Managed Decontamination Services

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

9 March 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

IHSS Limited

Premier Park Road

London

NW10 7NZ

Country



Page 10 to 27

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

5233636

Internet address

www.ihss.co.uk

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £425,000,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

SBS 10183

Lot No

1

Title

Managed Decontamination Services

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

9 March 2023

http://www.ihss.co.uk


Page 11 to 27

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Nuffield Health

Epsom Gateway, Ashley Avenue,

Epsom, Surrey

KT18 5AL

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

576970

Internet address

www.nuffieldhealth.com

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £425,000,000

http://www.nuffieldhealth.com


Page 12 to 27

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

SBS 10183

Lot No

1

Title

Managed Decontamination Services

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

9 March 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Synergy Health (UK) Ltd

2200 Renaissance Basing View

Basingstoke, Hampshire,

RG21 4EQ

Country



Page 13 to 27

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

979716

Internet address

https://www.steris-ims.co.uk/

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £425,000,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

SBS 10183

Lot No

2

Title

Contingency Decontamination Services

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

9 March 2023

https://www.steris-ims.co.uk/


Page 14 to 27

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

B. Braun Medical Ltd

Brookdale Road, Thorncliffe Park

Sheffield, South Yorkshire

S35 2PW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

2296559

Internet address

www.bbraun.co.uk

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £425,000,000

http://www.bbraun.co.uk


Page 15 to 27

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

SBS 10183

Lot No

2

Title

Contingency Decontamination Services

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

9 March 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

IHSS Limited

Premier Park Road

London

NW10 7NZ

Country



Page 16 to 27

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

5233636

Internet address

www.ihss.co.uk

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £425,000,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

SBS 10183

Lot No

2

Title

Contingency Decontamination Services

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

9 March 2023

http://www.ihss.co.uk


Page 17 to 27

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Synergy Health (UK) Ltd

2200 Renaissance Basing View

Basingstoke, Hampshire,

RG21 4EQ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

979716

Internet address

www.steris-ims.co.uk

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £425,000,000

http://www.steris-ims.co.uk


Page 18 to 27

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

SBS 10183

Lot No

3

Title

Repair and Replacement of Surgical Instruments

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

9 March 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

B. Braun Medical Ltd

Brookdale Road, Thorncliffe Park

Sheffield, South Yorkshire

S35 2PW

Country



Page 19 to 27

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

2296559

Internet address

www.bbraun.co.uk

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £425,000,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

SBS 10183

Lot No

3

Title

Repair and Replacement of Surgical Instruments

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

9 March 2023

http://www.bbraun.co.uk


Page 20 to 27

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Synergy Health (UK) Ltd

2200 Renaissance Basing View

Basingstoke, Hampshire,

RG21 4EQ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

979716

Internet address

www.steris-ims.co.uk/

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £425,000,000

http://www.steris-ims.co.uk/


Page 21 to 27

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

SBS 10183

Lot No

3

Title

Repair and Replacement of Surgical Instruments

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

9 March 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

IHSS Limited

Premier Park Road

London

NW10 7NZ

Country



Page 22 to 27

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

5233636

Internet address

www.ihss.co.uk

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £425,000,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

SBS 10183

Lot No

4

Title

Equipment for the reprocessing of High Level Disinfection Probes

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

9 March 2023

http://www.ihss.co.uk


Page 23 to 27

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Germitec UK Limited

Temple Avenue

London

EC4Y 0DA

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

13092261

Internet address

www.germitec.co.uk

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £425,000,000

http://www.germitec.co.uk


Page 24 to 27

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

SBS 10183

Lot No

4

Title

Equipment for the reprocessing of High Level Disinfection Probes

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

9 March 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

This is my healthcare

17 North Drive

Winchester, Hampshire

SO22 6QA

Country



Page 25 to 27

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

13876333

Internet address

www.i3medical.co.uk

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £425,000,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

SBS 10183

Lot No

4

Title

Equipment for the reprocessing of High-Level Disinfection Probes

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

9 March 2023

http://www.i3medical.co.uk


Page 26 to 27

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Nanosonics Europe Limited

Unit 2, Linfit Court, Coliers Way

Huddersfield, West Yorkshire

HD8 9WL

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

9354233

Internet address

www.nanosonics.co.uk

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £425,000,000

http://www.nanosonics.co.uk


Page 27 to 27

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

Some purchases under this Framework Agreement may have requirements that can be
met under this Framework Agreement but the purchase of which may be exempt from the
Procurement Regulations. In such cases, Call-off Contracts from this Framework will be
unregulated purchases for the purposes of the Procurement Regulations, and Approved
Organisations may, at their discretion, modify the terms and conditions of any Call-off
Contracts to reflect that Approved Organisation's specific needs.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court of England and Wales

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-30T07:44:34+0100
	TCPDF




